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and grade promotion. It haŝ however ̂
now been decided that for promotion upto grade lU. 160-220, these Sections Jodl̂ -
,pur and Bikaner as also Delhi and Banaras will be treated as separate units, as adequate number of higher grade posts upto Rs. 160-220 are already available there. Promotions bevond grade Rs. 160-220 against all the available posts in various groups of CommerdiA Branch will be regulated <yn the combined seniority of stalf employed at Banaras, Delhi, Jodhpur and Bikaner.

Shri A. K. Oopalans While deciiling the seniority issue, may I know whether the integrated staff engaged in all the Claim Offices of Northern j^Uway will be taken into consideration ?

Shrl Shahnawaz Khan: Yes, Sir.

Shri Velayudhan; In regard to the channel of promotion, may I know whether the pcrccntage of promotion has now increased or whether people from outside, from the general sections, are brought into this category when the promotion comes ?

ShH Shahnawas Khani That ia not the general rule.

Shrl B. S. Murthyt May I know the reasons given by those employees for refusal to come to Delhi ?

Shrl Shahnawaz Khan: Maybe they do not want to go away from their homes-^they have been there for a long

 ̂ time; maybe they are apprehensive of not getting accommodation at Delhi.

Provident Fund of Railway Staff

*513. Shri T. B. Vlttal Raoi Will the Minister of Railwaya be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question
No. 2144 on the 13th September, 1956
regarding the delay in the payment of Provident Fund dues to retired Railway Employees and state:

(a) whether the statistics have since been collected; and

(b) if so, how do they compare with the previous years ?

The Deputy Mlniatcr of Railways and Transport (Shri Shahnawaz Khan): (a) and (b). Yes S ir., a statement is placed on the Table of the Lok Sabha.

Appendix III, annexure No. I]

Shrl T. B. Vlttal Rao: From the statement it appears that the cases are on the increase  ̂ as compared to 1-10-1955.
Could we know the figures, because we were told that steps have been taken to clear the arrears ?

Shri Shahnawaz Khani 1 might inform the hon. Member that there is a slight increase in the number of cases since 1-10-1955. But I might also tell him thiat since 1st October 1955 approximately 30)000 people have also retir^.

Shri T. B. Vlttal Raot May I know whether any percentage of the holdings is paid to the retired employees as soon as they retire ?

Shri Shahnawaz Khant Yes, a certain percentage is paid.

Shri T. B. Vlttal Rao: What is the percentage?

Shri Shahnawaz Khan: It varies but in most cases it is ninety per cent.

Shri T. B. Vlttal Rao: May I know...

Mr. Deputv-Speaker: Hon. Members should wait until they are called. Mr. Velayudhan.

Shrl Velayudhan: Is the hon.
Minister aware that cases three years after retirement are still pending with the Railways, with some of the Railway Regional Offices—they arc still kept pending and not disposed'of ? May I know the reason for the same and the number of cases like that ?

 ̂ Shri Shahnawaz Khan: That is>
given in full detail in the statement which has been laid on the Table o f the Sabha.
The reasons arc that in some cases the whereabouts of the persons are not known;
and then some legal formalities have to be undergone, some legal certificates have to be produced, in other cases.

Shri T. B. Vlttal Rao: May I know if these employees are allowed to occupy the quarters till they are paid ?

Shri Shahnawaz Khan: No, we require those quarters rather urgently for the new staff.
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Indian Agricultural Retearchlnititute
+

ft ,, ./ D r . Ram Subhag Singht
^*^\Shri Bhagwat Jha Azadt

Will the Minister of Food and Agiri-
culture be pleased to state:

(a) whether experiments to introduce vegetables with hybrid vigour are being made at the Indian Agricultural Research Institute, New Delhii and

(b) if so, what are the objects on which experiments are being made ?

The Mlnliter of Agriculture
(Dr. P. S. Deshmukh): (a) Yes.

(b) Experiments on hybrid vigour aim at investigating the extent of hybrid vi*?our exhibited by various vegetables and the methods of economically producing hybrid seed on a commercial scale. The crops being worked with are tomato, bhindi, onion, brinjal, cabbage, turnip and radish.
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StartV.P.N ayw t The hon. Minicter
•aid that some expbiments are being carried OB i n finding out the hybrid vigour. I would like to know whether such experi-
■lents are carried on the principles laid down in olden days by Mendel ana Morgan or whether the theory of vernalisation is being looked into in this regard ?

Dr. P« S« Deshmukht In this matter, all the previous knowledge accumulated for centuries is taken account of.

Shri R. P. Qargt May I know whether the experiments of introducing hybrid maize in cultivation have been successful ?

Dr. P. S. Deahmukh: Yes, Sir.

Food Adulteration Act

♦515. Shri Gidwanit Will the Minister of Health be pleased to state whether the operation of the Prevention of Food Adulteration Act has proved effective to curb adulteration of food-stuffs ?

The Deputy Minister of Health
(Shrimati Chandrasekhar): It is premature to assess the effects of the operation of the Act.

Shri Gidwanit May I know how many prosecutions have been launched throughout the country during the last two years.

Slirimati Chandrasekhar: I have got the information from some of the States.
The prosecutions launched are: Bombay—
11166, Coorg— II, U.P.-i2652» D elhi-
2161, Kerala—2082, Pun)ab— 3501,
Madra»-5405. West Bengai-257,
Orissa— 362, Assam— 909 and Andhra-
3545-

Sluri Gidwanis I know whether the State Governments have stated that due to lack of funds or financial difficultly they are not able to appoint more staff to check £cxk1 adulteration ?

The Minister of Health (R a|kui^
Amrit Kaur): No such difficulties have been represented to us by the States.

Many of the States in which these mra^ous prosecutions have been hiunchcd have actually said that the Act is proving e ff^
tive. In some of the other States the A a did not come into force as quickly as it might have and, therefore, they arc not able to assess its benefiu.
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